

No. 24-2458

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Bradley Eugene Wendt,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
No. 4:22-cr-00199-SHL-HCA
Hon. Stephen H. Locher

Appellant's Reply Brief

Nicholas A. Klinefeldt
Rachel A. Yaggi
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 248-9000

Counsel for Appellant Bradley Eugene Wendt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE
ERRONEOUS 2

 A. The New Requirements 2

 B. The Law Does Not Support These New “Requirements” 3

 C. The District Court Further Imposed These Requirements By
 Erroneously Failing to Provide an Ambiguity Instruction..... 15

 D. The Official Use Restriction Is Unconstitutionally Vague..... 17

II. WENDT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON ALL CHARGES..... 18

 A. Standard of Review..... 19

 B. The District Court’s Erroneous Instructions Were Not Harmless
 Beyond a Reasonable Doubt..... 19

III. THE ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A MACHINEGUN CHARGE MUST
BE DISMISSED..... 21

 A. Standard of Review..... 21

 B. The Illegal Possession of A Machinegun Charge Must Be Dismissed.... 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	4
<i>Ricks v. D.C.</i> , 414 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	21
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	4
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 879 F.2d 369 (8th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>United States v. Benton</i> , 890 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Carn</i> , No. 13CR000346, 2018 WL 1413971 (D. Nev. Mar. 20, 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Harra</i> , 985 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Lozier</i> , No. 24-1200, 2024 WL 4984505 (8th Cir. Dec. 5, 2024)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Neuner</i> , 535 F. Appx. 373 (5th Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 364 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Pereyra-Gabino</i> , 563 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>United States v. Raether</i> , 82 F.3d 192 (8th Cir. 1996)	19

<i>United States v. Rabimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	18
<i>United States v. Salisbury</i> , 983 F.2d 1369 (6th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Theunick</i> , 651 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D. Ill. 2006)	8, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 5 F.3d 1378 (10th Cir. 1993).....	8, 9
Statutes, Rules & Regulations	
27 C.F.R. § 479.105(a).....	10, 11
27 CFR § 479.105(d)	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 925.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 5812	6
26 U.S.C. § 5844(1).....	6, 7
Other Authorities	
4 Am. Jur. 2d Amicus Curiae § 6 (2011).....	7
